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STATE OF WASHINGTON
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Washington Education Association 
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_______________________________________

             CASE NO 10-002

             STIPULATION OF FACTS,
             VIOLATIONS AND              
             RECOMMENDATIONS

The Washington Education Association (Respondent) and Public Disclosure
Commission 

Enforcement Staff (Staff) agree to the following:

1. The Respondent is a labor organization.

2. The Respondent deposited into its general fund agency fee money from
4,194 individuals. 

3. The Respondent's general fund money was used to make contributions and
expenditures to influence an election and to operate a political committee.

4. The Respondent did not have affirmative authorization from agency fee
payers to use their money for these purposes. 

5. The Respondent contends that the number of 4,194 is over-inclusive in

that it includes persons who were members of WEA and did not pay
agency fees.

6. Staff contends that when Respondent submitted documents in response to
a subpoena, a redacted list of 4,407 agency fee payers was presented.
Names of the agency fee payers were redacted and replaced with a unique
identification number for each agency fee payer. Of these 4,407
individuals, 213 either filed objections or challenges to their funds being
used for 'non-chargeable' expenditures and received a refund of the portion
of their fees being used for 'non-chargeable' purposes. The funds from the
remaining 4,194 individuals were then transferred from the agency fee
escrow account to WEA's general operating fund.

7. Staff were unable to determine the amount of agency fees used to make the
contributions and expenditures referred to in paragraph 3 because WEA's
final revenue figures for FY 2000 (September 1, 1999 through August 31,
2000) are not yet available.

Violation



Respondent and Staff agree that Respondent committed multiple violations of
RCW 42.17.760

Recommendation

Staff recommends that this matter be referred to the Office of the Attorney
General for further review pursuant to RCW 42.17.395(3). Respondent does not
oppose the recommendation by staff.

Respectfully submitted this 25th day of September, 2000.

Vicki Rippie, Executive Director PDC Harriet Strasberg, Counsel WEA


